
Annual Bibliography of German-Americana: 
Articles, Books, and Dissertations

Giles R. Hoyt and Dolores J. Hoyt
in collaboration with the Bibliographic Committee of the
Society for German-American Studies

Co-Chairpersons: Giles R. Hoyt and Dolores J. Hoyt, Indiana Uni- 
versity-Purdue University at Indianapolis (lUPUI)
Bibliographers: James A. Baldwin, Indiana University-Purdue Uni­
versity at Indianapolis; Robert E. Coley, MillersviUe University; 
Robert W. Frizzell, Hendrix College; Lawrence Klippenstein, Cana­
dian Mennonite Bible College; Peter C. Merrill, Florida Atlantic 
University; William A. Orme II, Indiana University-Purdue Urdver- 
sity at Indianapolis; Eric L. Pumroy, Indiana University-Purdue 
University at Indianapolis; Christa Sammons, Yale University; Leo 
Schelbert, University of lUinois-Chicago; Christoph E. Schweitzer, 
University of North Carolina at Chapel Hill; Peter A. Winkel, 
Trenton State College.

Abbreviations:
AA = Annals o f  Iowa
AHR = American Historical Review
AJH = American Jewish History
B IT = Brethren Life and Thought
CG = Canadiana Gemwnica
DR = Der Reggeboge: Journal o f the Pennsylvania German 

Society
GPQ = Great Plains Quarterly
GQ = German Quarterly
GR = Germanic Review
GSR = German Studies Review
HR = Heritage Review
HRBC = Historical Review o f  Berks County
HSR = Historic Schaefferstown Record
IHJ = Illinois Historical Jourrml
JAEH Journal o f  American Ethnic History

183



JAHSGR — Journal of the American Historical Society of Germans 
from Russia

fW = journal of the West
MH = Monatshefte
MHB = Mennonite Historical Bulletin
MHR = Missouri Historical Review
ML = Mennonite Life
MQR = Mennonite Quarterly Review
NGTHS = Newsletter of the German-Texan Heritage Society
NSGAS = Newsletter of the Society for German-American Studies
NSHR = Nova Scotia Historical Review
OHQ = Oregon Historical Quarterly
PF = Pennsylvania Folklife
PMH = Pennsylvania Mennonite Heritage
PMHB = Pennsylvania Magazine of History and Biography
SAHSN = Swiss American Historical Society Newsletter
SHQ = Southwestern Historical Quarterly
SIGA = Studies in Indiana German-Americana
UP = Die Unterrichtspraxis
WHQ = Western Historical Quarterly
WMH = Wisconsin Magazine of History
YGAS

Collection:

Yearbook of German-American Studies

Festschrift, 1988. Semper Idem et Novus: Festschrift for Frank Banta. Ed. 
Francis G. Gentry. Goppinger Arbeiten zur Germanistik, no. 481. 
Goppingen: Kiimmerle, 1988.

I. Supplements for 1987

1. Andersen, Holger, ed. Idstedt und danach: Schleswig-Holsteiner in den USA.
Plon: Hermann Sonksen, 1987. 104 pp.

2. Anderson, Harry H. "Immigrants Cross the Atlantic: Wilhelm Wehle's
Narrative." Milwaukee History: The Magazine of the Milioaukee County 
Historical Society 10.1 (1987): 2-18.

3. Barrick, Mac E. German-American Folklore. American Folklore Series. Little
Rock, AR: August House, 1987. 264 pp.

4. Baumgartner, Rainer. "The Immigrant Press and Americanization: A
Comparative Study of the German Communities in Tell City and 
Indianapolis, 1856-1882." M.A. thesis, Indiana Univ., 1987. 146 pp.

5. Benet, Carol Ann Levin. "The German Reception of Sam Shepard." Ph.D.
diss., Univ. of California-Berkeley, 1987. 325 pp. Abstract in DAI 
49.6:1448A-49A.

6. Berkson, Bill. "The Sweet Singer of Modernism." Art in America 75.6
(1987): 138-43. Treats the German-bom painter Hans Hofmann, who 
immigrated in 1931.

7. Berman, Gerald. "From Neustadt to Alaska, 1939: A Failed Attempt of
Community Resettlement." Immigrants & Minorities 6.1 (1987): 66-83. 
Describes the attempt to settle Jews from Hesse in Alaska.

184



8. Biehn, Donald M. Biehn/Bean Family o f Bucks County, Pennsylvania and
Ontario, Canada: 1700-1986. Btdtimore: Gateway Pr., 1987.

9. Bigelow, Bruce. Ethnic Separation in a Pedestrian City: A Social Geography o f
Syracuse, New York in 1860. Syracuse, NY: Department of Geography, 
Syracuse Univ., 1987. 34 pp.

10. Blaschke, Monika. "  'Think and Act as Americans Only': Germans in
Oregon and World War O n e." M.A. thesis, Univ. of Oregon, 1987. 185 
PP-

11. Bloom, Allan. "H ow Nietzsche Conquered America." Wilson Quarterly 11.3
(1987) : 80-94.

12. Bohning, Ernst. Hurrah, wir gehen nach Amerikal =  Hooray, We're Going to
America!: The Migration o f the H. H. Bohning Family from Barkhausen, 
Hanover, to Cleveland, Ohio, in 1843. Ed. by Jill Knuth. Stanford, CA (1063 
Vernier PI., Stanford): J. Knuth, 1987. 61 pp.

13. Bonner, Thomas N. American Doctors and German Universities : A Chapter in
International Intellectual Relations, 1870-1914. Lincoln, NE: Univ. of Ne­
braska Pr., 1987. 210 pp.

14. Bower, Tom. The Paperclip Conspiracy: The Hunt for the Nazi Scientists. 1st US
ed. Boston: Little, Brown, 1987. 309 pp. App>eared in England as The 
Paperclip Conspiracy: The Battle for the Spoils and Secrets o f Nazi Germany. 
London: M. Joseph, 1987.

15. Brunk, Harry Anthony. David Heatwole and His Descendants. (Denmark, SC]:
Enos Heatwole, 1987.

16. Burgert, Annette K. Emigrants from Eppingen to America in the Eighteenth and
Nineteenth Centuries. Myerstown, PA (691 Weavertown Rd., Myerstown 
17067): AKB Publications, 1987. 40 pp. Registers of births, etc.

17. The Chronicle o f the Hutterian Brethren. Vol. 1. Trans. & ed. The Hutterian
Brethren. Rifton, NY: Plough Publishing House, 1987.

18. Qark, Susan Canedy. "Am erica's Nazis: The German American Bund."
Ph.D. diss., Texas A&M University, 1987. 208 pp. Abstract in DAI 
48.2:3182.

19. Qine, Scott. "The Jews of Portland, Oregon: A Statistical Dimension,
18^-1880 ." OHQ 88.1 (1987): 4-25. Immigration patterns of Jews from 
Germany and Eastern Europe.

20. Conner, Alvin E. Sectarian Childrearing: The Dunkers, 1708-1900. Gettysburg,
PA: Brethren Heritage Pr., 1987.

21. Cordillot, Michel. "A ux origines du socialisme dans le sud des £tats-Unis:
Les immigr^s allemands dans les ^tats esclavagistes, 1848-1865." Mouve- 
ment Social 139 (1987): 51-75.

22. Cortner, Nancy. Great German-American Feasts. Dallas, TX:Taylor Publishing
Co., 1987. 256 pp.

23. Dinnerstein, Leonard. Ethnic Americans: A History o f Immigration. 3d ed.
New York: Harp>er & Row, 1987. 232 pp.

24. Doell, Leonard. The Bergthaler Mennonite Church of Saskatchewan, 1872-1975.
Winnipeg: CMBC Publications, 1987.

25. Domschcke, Bernhard. Tioenty Months in Captivity: Memoirs o f a Union Officer
in Confederate Prisons. Ed. and trans. by Frederic Trautmann. Rutherford 
[NJ]: Fairleigh Dickinson Univ. Pr.; London: Associated University 
Presses, 1987. Translation of: Zwanzig Monate in Kriegs-Gefangenschaft.

26. Druckenbrod, Richard, ed. and trans. "Schw etz Deitsch/The Pledge to the
Flag." Trans, with linguistic footnotes by Richard Druckenbrod. DR 22
(1988) : 49.

27. Eelking, Max Von. The German Allied Troops in the North American War of

185



Independence, 1776-1783. Bowie, MD: Heritage Books, 1987. 369 pp. 
Trans, and abridged from the German by J. G. Rosengarden. Reprint of 
1893 ed. Trans, of Die deutschen Hiilfstruppen im nordamerikanischen 
Befreiungskriege.

28. Elmer, Manuel Coru-ad. Rudy's Hill, 1886-1986. Wilkinsburg, PA: Mercury
Press, 1987. 282 pp. Social life and customs of Swiss Americans in 
Wisconsin.

29. Ennis, Theresa Rose Wegner. "O u r Forefathers and Family as Told to Me
by My M other." JAHSGR 10.1 (1987): 19-26.

30. Fegley, H. Winslow. Farming, Always Farming: A Photographic Essay o f Rural
Pennsylvania German Land and Life Made by H. Winslow Fegley. Birdsboro, 
PA: Peimsylvania German Society, 1987. 312 pp.

31. Grebner, Constantin. "We Were the Ninth” : A History of the Ninth Regiment,
Ohio Volunteer Infantry, April 17, 1861, to June 7, 1864. Trans, and ed. by 
Frederic Trautmann. Kent, OH: Kent State Univ. Pr., 1987. 322 pp. 
Trans, of: "D ie Neuner."

32. Grubb, Farley. "Colonial Immigrant Literacy: An Economic Analysis of
Pennsylvania-German Evidence, 1727-1775." Explorations in Ecorumic 
History 24.1 (1987): 63-76.

------ . "The Market Structure of Shipping German Immigrants to Phila­
delphia." PMHB 111.1 (1987): 27-48.

-. "Morbidity and Mortality on the North Atlantic Passage: Eight-

33.

34.
eenth-Century German Immigration." Journal of Interdisciplinary History 
17.3 (1987): 565-85.

35. Gudelunas, William and Patrick D. Nolan. "Marriage to Non-Catholics:
German, Italian, Lithuanian, Slovak, Polish, and English-sp>eaking Cath­
olics, Schuylkill Coimty, Permsylvemia, 1964-1979." Sociology and Social 
Research 71.2 (1987): 95-98.

36. Guthke, Karl S. B. Traven: Biographic eines Rdtsels. Frankfurt/M: Biichergilde
Gutenberg, 1987.

37. Haase, Franciscus. Sacred Heart Parish Indianapolis, Indiarm: 1875-1900. Ed.
by Giles R. Hoyt, trans. by Charles Spencer. Indianapolis: German- 
American Center, 1987. Trans, of Herz-Jesu-Gemeinde von Indiarmpolis, 
Indiatm: 1875-1900. Indianapolis, 1900.

38. Handy-Marchello, Barbara. "Assimilation of German-Russian and Norwe­
gian Immigrants: A Comparison of North Dakota Pioneers." HR 17.2 
(1987): 29-32.

39. Heckscher, William S. "Heckscher arrives in Princeton." Princeton History 6
(1987) 1-5.

40. Highland Sesquicentennial Association. Highland, Illinois, 1810-1987. H i ^ -
land, IL: Highland Sesquicenteniual Association, 1987. 432 pp. Swiss 
Americans in Illinois.

41. Hms, Magdalena Brost, and Allan G. Hins. In Search o f Home: Hins-Brost-
Hoffman-Tiede Kinship Germans from Russia. Mitchell, SD: A. G. Hins. 
1987. 474 pp.

42. Horeik, Jan-Christopher. "G . W. Pabst in Hollywood or Every Modem Hero
Deserves a M other." Film History 1.1 (1987): 53-63.

43. Hostetter, Beulah Stauffer. American Mennonite and Protestant Movements.
Scottdale, PA; Kitchener, ON: Herald Pr., 1987.

44. Hoy, Jim, and Tom Isem. Plains Folk: A Commonplace of the Great Plains.
Norman: Univ. of Oklahoma Pr., 1987.

45. Kephart, William M. Extraordirmry Groups: An Examirmtion of Unconventional

186



Life-styles. 3d ed. New York; St. Martin's Pr., 1987. One group discussed 
is the Old Order Amish.

46. King, Irene M. John O. Meusebach: German Colonizer in Texas. Univ. of Texas
Pr., 1987. 224 pp.

47. Kitzmiller, John M. From the Danube to the Susquehanna—350 Years of the
Kitzmiller Family. Manuscript Publishing Foundation, 1987. 930 pp. 
German-Americans in Pennsylvania.

48. Klein, Jerry. "German-Russian Dance Music in Transition: Strasburg,
North Dakota." HR 17.2 (1987): 3-25.

49. Kloberdanz, Timothy J. "In  the Land of Inyan Wosleta: Plains Indian
Influences on Reservation Whites." GPQ 7.2 (1987): 69-82. Treats the 
experience of German-Russian families who lived on Indian reservations 
in south<entral North Dakota in the 20th century.

50. Klotz, John George. "John George Klotz's Experiences in Dakota Ter­
ritory." HR 17.1 (1987): 6-11. Story of John George Klotz (1877-1%!), a 
Russian-German immigrant to Dakota Territory.

51. Konrad, J. German Family Research Made Simple. Rev. ed. Munroe FaUs, OH:
Summit, 1987. 103 pp.

52. Koppelman, Susan. "The Educations of Fannie Hurst." Women's Studies
International Forum 10.5 (1987): 503-16. Studies the education of German- 
Jewish-American author Fannie Hmst.

53. Kraus, C. Norman. Jesus Christ Our Lord: Christology from a Disciple's
Perspective. Scottdale, PA: Herald Pr., 1987. Mennonite doctrine.

54. KraybUl, Donald B. "A t the Crossroads of Modernity: Amish, Mennonites
and Brethren in Lancaster County in 1880." PMH 10.1 (1987): 2-12.

55. Kreider, Alan. Journey towards Holiness. Scottdale, PA: Herald Pr., 1987.
Anabaptist doctrine.

56. Krewson, Margrit B. Von Steuben and the German Contribution to the American
Revolution: A Selective Biblwgraphy. Washington, D.C.: Library of Con­
gress, 1987. 45 pp.

57. Krieger, Marie. '"Ilie Portland Community of Russian Germans." JAHSGR
10.3 (1987): 33-36.

58. Krohn, Qaus-Dieter. Wissenschaft im Exil: Deutsche Sozial-und Wirtschafts-
wissenschaftler in den USA und die New School for Social Research. Frankfurt, 
New York: Campus, 1987.

59. Kuzniewski, Anthony J. "Jestesmy Polcikami: Wencelaus Kruszka and the
Value of America's Polish Heritage." Polish American Studies 44.2 (1987): 
25-41. A biographical sketch of Wenceslaus Kruszka, the historian and 
controversial religious leader who struggled to gain equality for his 
Polish coreligionists in a Catholic hierarchy donunated by bishops of 
Irish and German descent.

60. Larson, Ruth H., comp. An Iowa Family the First Hundred Years: The Story of
the Family of Bruno and Sarah (Fritzsche) Saupe. [N.p.: R. H. Larson, 1987.] 
193 pp. Middle Western German-American family.

61. Lass, Barbara Frances. "Hans Richter: Film Artist." Ed.D. diss., Columbia
Univ. Teachers College, 1987. Abstract in DAI 49.1:3A.

62. Luebke, Frederick C. Germans in Brazil: A Comparative History of Cultural
Conflict During World War I. Baton Rouge: Louisiana State Univ. Pr., 1987. 
248 pp.

63. Martin, David G. Carl Bomemann 's Regiment: The Forty-first New York Infantry
(Dekalb Regt.) in the Civil War. Hightstown, NJ (P.O. Box 730, Hightstown 
08520): Longstreet House, 1987. 323 pp.

64. MartineUo, Marian L. The Search for Emma's Story: A Model for Humanities
187



Detective Work. Fort Worth: Texas Christian Univ. Pr., 1987. The story of 
Entma Beckmann, bom 1888 in the Fredericksburg region of Texas.

65. Marzolf, Arnold H. "A n  Altar in the Heart: A German-Russian Evangelical
Church Experience." HR 17.4 (1987): 3-13.

66. Mather, George R. "Fort Wayne Celebrates the Arrival of the First Lutheran
Pastor, Jesse Hoover: First German Speaking Congregation in Northern 
Indiana Was Organized One Hundred and Fifty Years Ago by George R. 
Mather." [Fort Wayne, IN: Allen County-Fort Wayne Historical Society, 
1987.] Originally appeared in Old Fort News 50.1 (1987).

67. McGuire, James. The German Texans. 2d rev. ed. San Antonio: Univ. of Texas
Institute of Texan Cultures at San Antonio, 1987. 24 pp.

68. Meredith, Elizabeth V. Michael Weidler: His Antecedents and Descendants.
Houston: Compiler, 1987. Mennonite family.

69. Merz, August. The Chronicle. [Colorado Springs: L. Merz, 1987.] 70 pp.
German Americans of New York (State).

70. Meyers, Arthur S. "T h e War Came: German Americans and Hammond,
1914-1917." Papwr presented at Purdue Univ. Calumet, August 1987. 25 
pp. Germcm Americans in Hammond, Indiana.

71. Miller, Liesl K. "T h e Great War: Ethnic Conflict for Chicago's German-
Americans." OAH Magazine o f History 2.4 (Fall 1987): 46-51.

72. Mosemann, John H ., and Ruth H. Mosemann, eds. Mosemann Family
Directory: The Descendants o f Jacob and Magdalena Frey Mosemann. Bcil- 
timore: Gateway Pr., 1987.

73. Mueller, Theodore. "Milwaukee's German Cultural Heritage." Milwaukee 
History 10.3 (1987): 95-108.

Muir, William R. "T h e Historical Development of the Teacher-Researcher 
Ideal in Germemy and the U .S .A ." Paper presented at the Annual 
Meeting of the Association for the Study of Higher Education (San 
Diego, CA, 13-17 February 1987). 55 pp.

Nadel, Stanley. "Jew ish Race and German Soul in Nineteenth-Century 
America." AfH  77.1 (1987): 6-26. German-American Jews' integration 
into German-American society in general.

76. Naeve, Milo M. John Lewis Krimmd: An Artist in Federal America. The
University of Delaware Pr.; American Artist Series. Newark: University 
of Delaware Pr.; London and Toronto: Associated Univ. Pr., 1987.

77. Neff, Larry M., trans. "The Life and Deeds of the Famed Till Eulenspiegel:
New and Improved Edition Pennsylvania." DR 21 (1987): 1-22.

78. Niers, Werner Gert. "Frauen schreiben im Exil: Zum Werk der nach
Amerika emigrierten Lyrikerinnen Margarete Kollisch, Ilse Blumenthal- 
Weiss, Vera Lachm ann." Ph.D. diss., Rutgers, The State Univ. of New 
Jersey, New Bmnswick, 1987. Abstract in DAI 49.1:94A.

79. Northwick, Byron. "T h e  Development of the Missouri Synod: The Role of
Education in the Preservation and Promotion of Lutheran Orthodoxy, 
1839-1872." Ph.D. diss., Kansas State Univ., 1987. 115 pp.

80. Ouimette, Helen E. Country Catalog o f Memories: A Childhood on a German-
American Farm in the Late 1920s & Early 1930s. Rev. ed. by Lori Evans. 
Neillsville, WI: H. E. Ouimette, 1987. 204 pp.

81. Parsons, William T. "T h e Pernicious Effects of 'Witness' upon Plain-
Worldly Relation." PF 36.3 (1987): 128-35. The effect on the author's 
research endeavors of the mistrust created by the filming of the Holly­
wood movie. Witness.

82. Peters, John F. "Socialization among the Old Order M ennonites." Intema-
188

74.

75.



tioml journal o f Comparative Sociology 28.3-4 (September-December 1987): 
211-23.

83. Petterson, Lucille, trans. and ed. "Ephraim Is My Home Now; Letters of
Anna and Anders Petterson, 1884-1889 (part IV)." WMH 70 (1986-87): 
107-31.

84. Pfeiffer, J. Alan. Deutsches Sprachgut im Wortschatz der Amerikaner und
Englander: Vergleichendes Lexikon mit analytischer Einfiihrung und histo- 
rischem Uberblick. Tubingen: Niemeyer, 1987.

85. Pickens, Donald K. "Qarence E. Ayres and the Legacy of German
Idealism." American Journal o f Economics and Sociology 46.3 (1987); 287-98. 
Traces the influence of German thinkers such as Kant and Hegel on 
Clarence E. Ayres, a leading institutional economist.

86. Pierard, Richard V. "Separation of Church and State in the United States
and German Constitutions." Fides et Historia 19.2 (1987): 47-62.

87. Punch, Terrence M. "The Vieths of Niedergarden: A Tradition of Service."
NSHR 7.2 (1987): 71-87. History of the Vieth family in Nova Scotia since 
1780.

88. Rapone, Anita. The Guardian Life Insurance Company 1860-1920: A History o f a
German-American Enterprise. New York; New York Univ. Pr., 1987. 228 
PP-

89. Redekop, John H. A People Apart: Ethnicity and the Mennonite Brethren.
Winnipeg, MB; Hillsboro, KS: Kindred Pr., 1987.

90. Reed, Cleota. Henry Chapman Mercer and the Moravian Pottery and Tile Works.
Philadelphia; Univ. of Pennsylvania Pr., 1987.

91. Reed, Henry M. Decorated Furniture of the Mahantongo Valley: Exhibition
Catalog. Lewisburg, PA: Bucknell Univ., A Center Gallery Publication, 
1987.

92. Reimche, Adaline Werner. "The Organization of the First German Seventh-
Day Adventist Church in America and Its Influence." JAHSGR 10 1 
(1987): 15-18.

93. Sanders, Ronald. The Downtown jews: Portraits o f an Immigrant Generation.
Rev. ed. New York: Dover, 1987. 477 pp. Jews in New York City.

94. Sawatsky, Rodney J. Authority and Identity: The Dynamics o f the General
Conference Mennonite Church. North Newton, KS: Bethel College, 1987.

95. Schicketanz, Frank Michael. The “Lebenserinnerungen”  o f Carl Schurz: A
Critical Reading. Konstanz: Hartung Gorre, 1987. 227 pp.

%. Schmeissner, Rainer H. Norddakota: Pfariestaat im Norden Amerikas. Re­
gensburg: Studio Druck, 1987. 160 pp.

97. Schwab, Jim. "The Mayor Was Right." Historic Preservation 39.3 (1987);
54-55, 103. Restoration of buildings in Guttenberg, lA.

98. Schwartzkopff, Christa. Deutsch als Muttersprache in den Vereinigten Staaten,
Teil III: German Americans: Die sprachlkhe Assimilation der Deutschen in 
Wisconsin. Deutsche Sprache in Europa und Ubersee, vol. 12. Stuttgart; 
F. Steiner, 1987. 446 pp.

99. "Schwetz Deitsch." DR 21 (1987): 37. Two poems in Pennsylvania German.
100. Smith, Clifford N. From Bremen to America in 1850: Fourteen Rare Emigrant

Ship Lists. German-American Genealogical Research Monograph, no. 22. 
McNeal, AZ: Westland Publications, 1987. 35 pp.

101. Smith, Kermeth L. Going to Germany: A Guide for Traveling and Doing
Genealogical Research in West Germany. [Columbus, OH] (523 S. Weyant 
Ave., Columbus 43213): K. L. Smith, 1987. 40 pp.

102. Stahl, Martha Denlinger. By Birth or by Choice: Who Can Become a Mennonite?
Scottdale, PA: Herald Pr., 1987.

189



103. Stein, Mary Beth, ed. Interpreting Our Past: Polklife and Local History in
Indiana Museums. Bloomington, IN: Indiana Univ. Foundation, 1987. 
Folklore (including Gennan-American) in historical museums of Indiana.

104. Stevens-Arroyo, Anthony M. "Cahensly Revisited? The National Pastoral
Encounter of America's Hispanic Catholics." Migration World 15.3 (1987): 
16-19. The call for respect of Hispanic culture in Catholic parishes 
parallels that presented on behalf of German immigrants 100 years ago.

105. Strauss, Herbert A., ed. ]eivish Immigrants of the Nazi Period in the U.S.A.
Vol. 6 of Essays on the History, Persecution, and Emigration of the German 
Jews. New York: K. G. Saur, 1987. 411 pp.

106. Suppiger, Joseph. Reisebericht der Familie K o ^ i  & Suppiger nach St. Louis am
Mississippi und Griindung von New-Suritzerland im Staate Illinois. Journey to 
New Switzerland: Travel Account o f the Koepfli and Suppiger Family to St. 
Louis on the Mississippi and the Founding o f New Switzerland in the State of 
Illinois by Joseph Suppiger, Salomon Koepfli, and Kaspar Koepfli. Trans, by 
Raymond J. Spahn. Ed. by John C. Abbott. Carbondale, IL: Southern 
Illinois Univ. Pr., 1987. 236 pp. Also contains excerpts from Jeimie Latzer 
Kaeser's translation of Salomon Koepfli's "D ie Geschichte der An- 
siedlung von Highland" ("The Story of the Settling of Highland").

107. Tapp, Hambleton. "O tto  Arthur Rothert, 1871-1956." The Filson Club
History Quarterly 61 (1987): 54-67.

108. Taylor, Florence Starr. The Amish Drawings of Florence Starr Taylor. Text by
David Graybill. Intercourse, PA: Good Books, 1987.

109. Treplin, Ulrike. "D ie deutsche Kanada-Auswanderung in der Weimarer
Zeit und die Evangelisch-Lutherische Auswanderermission in Ham­
burg." Zeitschrift der Gesellschaft fiir Kanada-Studien 7.1-2 (1987): 166-92.

110. Turner, Norma. "The Emigres and the Town." Princeton History 6 (1987):
48-56. Germem emigres at Princeton in the 1930s and 1940s.

111. Wall, Forrest Burnette. "Germ an Prisoner of War Camps in Virginia during
World War I I ."  D.A. diss., Camegie-Mellon Univ., 1987. Abstract in DAI 
49.5:1256A.

112. Webb, Joni Lynn. "Commoners and Courtiers in the New World: Von
Graffenried's Settlement at New Bern." M.A. thesis. University of 
North Carolina at Chapel Hill, 1987. 71 pp. Svriss Americans in North 
Carolina.

113. Weiser, Frederick Sheely, ed. Baptismal Records of the Monocacy Lutheran
Congregation and Its Successor, the Evangelical Lutheran Church o f Frederick, 
Frederick County, Maryland, 1742-1779. Maryland German Church Rec­
ords Series, vol. 3. Manchester, MD: Noodle-Doosey FY., 1987. 117 pp.

-------, ed. Maryland German Church Records: Evangeltail Reformed Church
1746-1789, Frederick. Maryland German Church Records Series, vol. 5. 
Manchester, MD: Noodle-Doosey Pr., 1987.

-------, ed. Maryland German Church Records: Evangelical Lutheran Church
Baptisms, 1780-1811, Frederick, Maryland. Maryland German Church 
Records Series, vol. 4. Noodle-Doosey Pr., 1987. 150 pp.

ed. Records o f Pastoral Acts at Zion Lutheran Church, Harrisburg,

114.

115.

116.

117.

118.

190

Dauphin County, Pennsylvania, 1795-1827. Birdsboro, Pa.: Permsylvcuua 
German Society, 1987. 122 pp.

-------, ed. Records o f Zion Lutheran Church, Middletown, Frederick County,
Maryland, 1781-1826. Trans, by Charles T. Zahn. Maryland German 
Church Records Series, vol. 2. Manchester, MD: Noodle-Doosey Pr., 
1987. 87 pp.

-------, ed. ^ in t  Mary's Church, Silver Run, Carroll County: Lutheran Records,



1784-1863, Reformed Records, 1812-1866, Extracts from . . . both . . . 
1820-1823. Maryland German Church Records Series, vol. 7. Man­
chester, MD; Noodle-Doosey Pr., 1987. 119 pp.

119. Witter's deutsch-englische Schreib- und Lese-fibel fur amerikanische Freischulen.
St. Louis, MO; C. Witter, 1881. Reprint ed. Indianapolis, IN: Indiana 
German Heritage Society; Nashville, IN: Produced and distributed by 
NCSA Literatur, 1987. 95 pp. Complete text of the revised edition (1881). 
Appendix contains two additional models of 19th centiuy German script 
and a statistical survey of German-American schools for the year 1886.

120. Woehrmann, Paul. "Milwaukee's German Inunigrant Values: An Essay."
Milwaukee History 10 (1987): 78-94.

121. Wullschleger, Walter R. TTic Swiss in Kansas. [Topeka, KS: W. R.
WuUschleger, 1987?) Various pagings.

122. Yoder, Elmer S. The Beachy Amish Mennonite Fellowship Churches. Hartville,
OH: Diakonia Miiustries, 1987.

123. Yoder, Paton, ed. Tennessee John Stoltzfus: Amish Church-Related Documents
and Family Letters. Trans. Noah G. Good. Mennonite Sources and 
Documents Series, vol. 1. Lancaster, PA: Lancaster Mennonite Historical 
Society, 1987.

124. Ziegler, Gertrude Mohlin, ed. St. Paul’s German Lutheran and Reformed
Church, Zelierwple, Butler County, Pennsylvania: Confirmation, Baptism, 
Marriage, and Death Records, 1821-1906. [Stow, OH]; G. M. Ziegler, 1987. 
318 pp.

II. Works Published in 1988

125. Adrefibuch Deutsch-Amerikanischer Vereine und Gesellschaften in den USA:
Directory o f the Germanic-American Societies in the USA., vol. 1. Chicago, 
IL: US-Directory (P.O. Box 18207, Chicago, IL 60618-0207), 1988.

126. Allen, Ann Taylor. "  'Let Us Live With Our Children': Kindergarten
Movements in Germany and the Uruted States, 1840-1914." History of 
Education Quarterly 28.1 (1988): 23-48.

127. Angst, Walter. "From Zurich's 'Therma' to Washington's Smithsonian:
Autobiographical Sketch of a Mid-Twentieth Century Swiss Immigrant." 
SAHSN 24(1988): 1-50.

128. Arndt, Karl J. R. "Brechloch, or Rapp's Harmony Society and the Produc­
tion of Flax, Hemp and Linen in Pennsylvania and Indiana." PF 37 
(1987-88): 64-74.

12 9 . ------- , ed. George Rapp's Years o f Glory: Ecorwmy on the Ohio, 1834-1847.
New York: Lang, 1988. 1163 pp.

130. Arthur, Daniel, and Ron Keiper. Renfrew Park: A Pennsylvania German
Farmstead. Waynesboro, PA: D. W. Arthur, 1988. 160 pp.

131. Asher, Richard. "Paul Tillich and New Harmony, Indiana." SIGA 1 (1988):
25-38.

132. Bameby, W. Henry. "The Manitoba Mennonites in 1883; A Description."
MHB 49.3 (1988): 1-4. Excerpts from W. Heiuy Bameby, Life and Labor in 
the Far, Far W est. . . (1884).

133. Bayor, Roneild H. Neighbors in Conflict: The Irish, Germans, Jews, and Italians of
New York City, 1929-41. 2d ed. Urbana: Univ. of Illinois Pr., 1988. 232 pp.

134. Beachy, David. "The Ancient Cavern." MHB 49.2 (1988): 5-6. Value of the
Meimonite archives to the church.

135. Becker, Gerhard. "The German-American community in Milwaukee dur-

191



ing World War I: The Question of Loyalty." M.A. thesis, Univ. of 
Wisconsin-Milwaukee, 1988. 142 pp.

136. Bedient, Phillip E. "Descendants of John and Catherine Witmer of Manor
Township, Lancaster County, Peruisylvaiua." PMH 11.4 (1988): 13-23.

137. Belac, Ivan, and Loretta Belac. "Ceramics: Has It Really Been 25 Years?" PF
37 (1987-88): 156-57.

138. Benjamin, Steven M., Donna C. Kauffman, and Renate L. Benjamin.
"Aimual Bibliography of German-Americana: Articles, Books, and Dis­
sertations." YGAS 23 (1988): 201-18.

139. Beminger, Dieter. "Milwaukee's German-American Commuiuty and the
Nazi Challenge of the 1930's." WMH 71 (1988): 118-42.

140. Beske, Gary. Our Beske Family Heritage, 188^1987. [Fargo, ND: G. Beske,
1988.] 98 pp. Biography of Carl Beske and the Beske family of Minnesota.

141. Best, Jane Evans. "A  Bear Saga: The Birmensdorf Connection." PMH 11.2
(1988): 31-45. History of the Baer fanuly in Europe and Lancaster County, 
PA.

142. Botte, Gerd-J., and Werner Tannhof. "Germanica-Americana 1729-1830 in
den Bibliotheken der Vereinigten Staaten und der Bundesrepublik 
Deutschland: Ein Oberblick iiber die wichtigsten Sammlungen zur 
friihen deutschsprachigen Druckkulhu" in Amerika." YGAS 23 (1988): 
173-92.

143. Briggs, Cheryl. "Health Care Beliefs and Practices of the Hutterites of
Forest River." JAHSGR 11.1 (1988): 24-30.

144. Brockman, Paul. "Guide to the German Ethnic History Collection of the
Indiana Historical Society." S7GA 1 (1988): 72-83.

145. Buchanan, Frederick S. "Mormans Meet the Mennonites: A View from
1884." MQR 62 (1988): 159-66.

146. Buchheit, Robert H. "Language Shift in the Concentrated Mennonite
District of Kansas." Int. Journal of the Sociology of Language 69 (1988): 5-18.

147. Carroll, Edward V., and Sonya Salamon. "Share and Share Alike: Inheri­
tance Patterns in Two Illinois Farm Communities." Journal of Family 
History 13.2 (1988): 219-32. Compares two farm conununities, one 
German-Catholic and the other Yankee descent.

148. Qarke, Jane Adams. "Emigrants from Hesse, Germany, Who Left One after
the Other for Pennsylvania, 1748-1766." Pennsylvania Genealogical Maga­
zine. 35:4 (1988), 329-34. Lutheran parish register from Kempfenbrunn 
and Florsbach, Hesse.

149. Colbett, Bill. "Mennonites Break New Ground in Northern Alberta."
Canadian Geographic 108 (1988): 2, 34-39.

150. Coleman, Bill. Amish Odyssey: Photographs. New York: Van der Marck
Editions, 1988. 144 pp.

151. Cutrer, Emily Fourmy. The Art of the Woman: The Life and Work of Elisabet Ney.
Lincoln, NE: University of Nebraska Press, 1988. Elisabet Ney, 
1833-1907, German American sculptor in Texas.

152. Diffenderffer, Frank R. The German Immigration into Pennsylvania Through the
Port of Philadelphia, from 1700 to 1775, and the Redemptioners. Baltimore: 
Genealogical Publishing, 1988. 328 pp. Reprint of 1900 ed.

153. Dow, James R. "Toweird an Understanding of Some Subtle Stresses on
Language Mcdntenance Among the Old Order Amish of Iowa." Int. 
Journal of the Sociology of Language 69 (1988): 19-31.

154. Duck, Dorothy Hampton. "Ludwig Blum, Ephrata's First Music Teacher."
HSR 22.1-2 (1988): 3-29.

192



155. Dugan, Patrick James. "T he Origin and Practition of Pow-Wow among the
Pennsylvania Germ ans." HRBC 53 (1988); 134, 144-47.

156. Dumbaugh, Donald F. "T he Sauer Family: An American Printing Dy­
nasty." YGAS 23 (1988): 31-40.

157. Dumbaugh, Hedwig T. "M usic in Worship, 1708-1850." BLT 33.4 (1988):
270-78.

158. Dyck, John. "T h e Oregon Trail of Manitoba M ennonites." Mennonite
Historian 14.3 (1988): 1-2.

159. Eichhoff, Jurgen. "Germ any Is Wunderbar! Wunder Compounds and Their
Function in American English." In Festschrift, 1988, pp. 373-89.

160 . ---. "Kindergcurten and Its Progeny in American English." MH  80
(1988); 82-95.

------ . "T he Sons of Hermann and the Hermann Monument of New Ulm,161. -
Minnesota." NSGAS 9 (1988): 12-13.

162. Enninger, Werner. "Z u r Erhaltung deutscher Sprachvarietaten unter den
Altamischen." Int. Journal o f the Sociology of Language 69 (1988): 33-57.

163. Eshleman, Wilmer J. "Descendants of Martin Eshleman and Elizabeth
G roff." PMH 11.3 (1988): 17-27. Pioneer Reformed Mennonite in south­
ern Lancaster County.

164. Evans, Robert. "W hat Are Knobbits?" PF 37 (1987-88): 186-87. American
form of Wurtzelgraber.

165. Fargo, O. J., ed. Iowa's Immigrants. History of Iowa Series. Creston, LA:
Green VaDey Area Education Agency Fourteen, 1988. 51 pp. Immigration 
history for young people.

166. Fehr, Beulah B. "Stables and Carriage Houses in Reading, Pennsylvania."
HRBC 53 (1988): 55-90. Many owners and users were Pennsylvania 
German.

167. Feller, John, and David J. Dorflinger. "Dorflinger's Colored G lass." The
Magazine Antiques 134 (1988); 1, 142-51. Glass works founded in 1852 by 
Christian Dorflinger, an immigrant from Alsace.

168. Fetterman, William. "A n  Appreciation of Russell Wieder G ilbert." PF 37
(1987-88): 118-27. Includes a selection of Gilbert's p>oems in the dialect 
with English translations.

169. -------. "A  Brief Historical Appreciation of Contemporary Pennsylvania
German Folk Theater." DR 22 (1988): 15-32.

170. Finley, Sevilla, S. James Hintze, and Ellen Merrill. Proposal to the Jean Lafitte
Historical National Park for an Interpretive Center for the German Heritage in 
South Louisiana [Gretna, LA: German Heritage, Cultural & Genealogical 
Society of Louisiana], 1988. 1 v. Various pagings.

171. Fishman, Andrea. Amish Literacy: What and How It Means. Portsmouth, NH:
Heinemann Educational Books, 1988. 225 pp.

172. Fleming, Mary Lou Robson. "Folk Artist Jacob Maentel of Pennsylvania
and Indiana." PF 37 (1987-88): 98-111.

173. Foltz, C. Ned. "Pennsylvania Redware." PF 37 (1987-88): 146-49.
174. Foster, Gary, Richard Hummel, and Robert Whittenbarger. "Ethnic Echoes

through 100 Years of Midwestern Agriculture." Rural Sociology 52.3 
(1987); 365-78. An examination of the historical context of ethnic influ­
ences on agricultural patterns in the Midwest Plains area.

175. Fox, Steven C. "G eneral John DeWitt and the Proposed Internment of
German and Itedian Aliens during World War n." Pacific Historical Review 
57 (1988): 407-38.

176. Franz, Delton. "Planting a Church in a Changing City." As interviewed by

193



Robert Kreider. ML 43.1 (1988): 23-27. Story of Woodlawn Mennonite 
Church in Chicago.

177. Freeouf, Peter. "Dialect Leveling and Preservation in the German of
Dubois County, Indiana." SIGA 1 (1988): 14-24.

178. Frey, Emil. An American Apprenticeship: The Letters o f Emil Trey, 1860-1865.
Trans, by Hedwig Rappolt. Swiss American Historical Society Publica­
tions Series, vol. 7. New York: Peter Lang, 1987. 227 pp.

179. Friedrich, Volker. "Briefe einer Emigrantin. Die Psychoanalytikerin Qara
Happel an ihren Sohn Peter (1936-1945): A Refugee's Letters: From the 
Psychoanalyst Qara Happel to Her Son, Peter (1936-1945)" Psyche: 
Zeitschrift fur Psychoanalyse und ihre Anwendungen 42.3 (1988): 193-215. 
The exjjeriences of the Jewish psychoanalyst Q ara Hapjjel.

180. Friesen, John W. "Concepts of Mennonites in School Curricula." MQR 62
(1988): 56-77.

181. Friesen, Victor C. The Windmill Turning: Nursery Rhymes, Maxims, and Other
Expressions o f Western Canadian Mennonites. Edmonton: Univ. of Alberta 
Pr., 1988.

182. Fronun, Roger W. "The Migration and Settlement of Pennsylvania Ger­
mans in Maryland, Virginia, and North Carolina and Their Effects on the 
Landscape." PF 37 (1987-88): 33-42.

183. Galicich, Anne. The German Americans. New York, Chelsea House, 1988.127
PP-

184. G linsky, Hans, Winfried Herget, and Geesche Wellmer-Brennecke. Rhein-
land-Pfalz und Texas: Zwei Regionen im Kontakt: Von der Auswanderungs- 
geschichte des 19. bis zu den Wissenschaftsbeziehungen des 20. fahrhunderts. 
Veroffentlichungen der Stadtbibliothek Mainz, no. 47. Mainz: Stadtbi- 
bliothek, 1988.

185. Garvan, Beatrice B. "A  Collection of Pennsylvania Folk A rt." Antiques 34.3
(1988): 527-35.

186. Gaugler, Nancy K., and Ralph Conner. "Jost Hite: From the Neckar to the
Shenandoah." PF 37 (1987-88): 15-32.

187. Gerlach, Horst. "Mennonite Central Committee and the Fate of Men­
nonites in East FYussia, West FYussia, cmd Poland at the End of World 
War I I ."  PMH 11.2 (1988): 16-30. The MCC's work among Russian and 
other Mennonites.

188. [Germantown, PA]. "Transcription of Germantown Friends' Protest
Against Slavery, 1688." YGAS 23 (1988): 219-22. TranscripHon and 
photograph of the original document.

189. Getty, Joe. Carroll's Heritage Essays on the Architecture o f a Piedmont Maryland
County. Westminster, MD: Historical Society of Carroll County, n.d. 
Parts of the county are heavily Pennsylvania German.

190. Gilpin, Sandra. "Scherenschnitte and Fraktur." PF 37 (1987-88): 190-92.
191. Glass, Joseph W. The Pennsylvania Culture Region: A View from the Bam. Arm

Arbor, MI: UMI Research Pr., 1988.
192. Glazier, Lra A., ed. Germans to America: Lists o f Passengers Arriving at U.S.

Ports, 1850-1855: January 1850-May 1851. Wilmington, DE: Scholarly 
Resources, 1988. 785 pp.

193. Gofus, Mary Jane. "Reflections on Lower Alsace Township during Its
Centennial Year." HRBC 53 (1988): 51, 53, 92, 95-%, 99. Founded and 
still populated by German Americans.

194. Good, Noah G. "Kerm Bohne in Die Ohre Schtecke/Don't Stick Any Beans
in Your E ars." PMH 11.1 (1988): 42-43. Story in Pennsylvania German 
dialect with English translation.

194



195 .--------- . "M ir Iss Es Gut Daheem/For Me It Is Nice at H om e." PMH 11.3
(1988): 24-35. Story in PA German dialect with English trarwiation.

1 % .--------- . "Mommi, Kannscht Meh Boi Bringe?/Momma, Can You Bring
More Pie?" PMH 11.4 (1988): 24-25. Story in the PA German dialect with 
English translation.

197. Grams, Wolfgang. " 'Fem er tuhe ich Euch zu wissen . . Rhetorik in einer
Serie von Auswandererbriefen." SIGA 1 (1988): 39-56.

198. Gratz, Delbert, Howard Raid, Hermany Hilty, and Robert Kreider. "The
Swiss Settlement of Bluffton-Pandora, O hio." ML 43.4 (1988): 4-12.

199. Gross, Leonard. "T h e (Old) Mennonite Church: History and Faith. MHB
49.1 (1988): 1-8.

200. Groth, Michael. The Road to New York: The Emigration o f Berlin Journalists
1933-1945. Munich; New York: K. G. Saur, 1988. 384 pp. First published 
by Minerva PubUkation, Munich, 1984.

201. Gruenwald, Myron. "Pomeranians: Pioneers of America's Frontier."
NSGAS 9 (1988): 4-6.

2 0 2 . -------. Baltic Teutons: Pioneers o f America's Frontier. Oshkosh, WI: Pom-
mersche Leute, 1988. 89 pp.

203. Grummer, James E. "T h e  Parish Life of German-speaking Roman Catholics
in Milwaukee, Wisconsin, 1840-1920." Ph.D. diss., Univ. of Notre Dame, 
1988. 280 pp.

204. Guenther, Inna G. "G erm an Roots in the Austin Area and Elsewhere."
NTGHS 10 (1988): 198-205.

205. Guenther, Karen. "T he Development of Education in Eighteenth-Century
Reading, Pennsylvania." HRBC 53 (1988): 167-71, 180-85. German Lu­
theran and German Reformed among the groups discussed.

206. Haag, Earl C., ed. A Pennsylvania German Anthology. Selingrove, PA: Sus­
quehanna Univ. Pr.; London; Cranbury, NJ: Associated Univ. Presses, 
1988. 352 pp.

207. Habegger, Gertrude Neufeld. "They Shall Walk and Not Faint." PMH 11.2
(1988): 30. Description of the author's leaving her homeland to settle in 
Lancaster County, PA.

208. Hall, Karyl Lee Kibler. "A  Social and Architectural History of Old Allen­
tow n." Photographs by John Kress Bachman. Proceedings o f the Lehigh 
County Historical Society 37 (1986); 12-178. Includes many Pennsylvania 
Germans and German church congregations.

209. Harris, Marc. "A  Would-be Whig Ascendancy of Fashion; Francis J.
Grund's Aristocracy in America as a Satirical Account." YGAS 23 (1988): 
73-90.

210. Hartzler, H. Harold. "T h e  John and Anna Mary (King) Hartzler Story."
MHB 49.4 (1988): 6-7.

211. Heffner, Lee S. "S t .  Michael's Lutheran Church: Satisfying the Hungry."
PF 37 (1987-88): 162-64. A Union chinch in Kutztown, PA.

212. Helbich, Wolfgang, Walter D. Kamphoefner, and Ulrike Sommer, eds.
Briefe aus Amerika: Deutsche Auswanderer schreiben aus der Neuen Welt 
1830-1930. Miinchen: C. H. Beck, 1988. 597 pp.

213. Henning, Carol P. "  'Schulhaus' to Schoolhouse: The German School of
Hermann, M issouri." MHR 59 (1988): 280-98.

214. Henrech, Mike. "T he Texas Brewery Industry: The Early Years, 1830-1918."
NTGHS 10 (1988): 221-29.

215. Herr, Clyde Rohrer. "T h e  Rohrer Family Cemetery." PMH 11.4 (1988):
7-12.

216. Hersh, Tandy. "Decorated A prons." DR 22 (1988): 33-47.

195



217. Hewes, Dorothy W. "Kindergarten Teacher Training in the United States
from 1870 to 1920." Paper presented at the 5th Meeting of the Interna­
tional Standing Working Group for the History of Early Childhood 
Education Qoensuu, Finland, 26 July 1988).

218. Hilty, Herman. "John Ulrich Amstutz: Museum Curator and Servant of the
Swiss Community." ML 43.4 (1988): 13-9. Establishment of the first 
Mennonite museum in North America at Bluffton-Pandora, OH.

219. Hopkins, Leroy T. "The Germantown Protest: Origins of Abolitionism
among the German Residents of Southeastern Pennsylvania." YGAS 23 
(1988): 19-29.

220. Hoyt, Giles R., Qaudia Grossmann, and Sabine Jessner, eds. Das Pro-
tokollbuch des Freidenker Vereins von Indianapolis, Indiana: 1870-1890. In­
dianapolis: German-American Center, 1988. 125 pp. Also translation of 
above: The Minutes of the Freethinker Society cf Indianapolis, Indiana: 
1870-1890. Trans, by Charles Spencer and Kathe Shwartz. Indianapolis: 
German-American Center, 19^. 127 pp.

221. Hoyt, Ivan E. "Pennsylvania Dutch Hex Signs." PF 37 (1987-88): 173-75.
222. Huber, Donald L., ed. "Christian Spielmann: Immigrant, Seminarian,

Pioneer Pastor (Memoir of Christian Spielmcum for His Children)." 
Trinity Seminary Review 10.2 (1988): 65-81.

223. Huebert, Helmut, Harold Jantz, John Longhurst, eds. Looking Back in Faith:
A Commemorative Collection of Photos and Writings to Mark the Centennial of 
Mennonite Brethren in Manitoba. Winnipeg: Manitoba Mennonite Brethren 
Centennial Com., 1988.

224. Huffines, Marion Lois. "Case Merger and Case Loss in Pennsylvania
German." In Festschrift, 1988, pp. 391-402.

225. -------. "Lexical Borrowing and Linguistic Convergence in Pennsylvania
German." YGAS 23 (1988): 59-71.

-. "Pennsylvarua German Among the Plain Groups: Convergence as226. -
a Strategy of Language Maintenance." PMH 11.3 (1988): 12-16.

227. Huxman, Susan Schultz. "Mennonite Rhetoric in World War I: Keeping the
Faith." ML 43.3 (1988): 15-20.

228. Ibach, Earl W. "The Reverend Dr. P. C. CroU." HRBC 53 (1988): 26-28,
34-35, 37. Lutheran minister of Lehigh County who preached in both 
English and German.

229. Jacob, Harold A. Arwestors Searching Index. [Destrehan, LA?]: German-
Acadian Coast Historical and Genealogical Society, 1988. 9 pp. German 
Americans in Louisiana.

230. Jentsch, Nancy K. "Dorothea Haug: Her Legacy of Letters." The Pennsylva­
nia Genealogical Magazine 36.1 (1988): 1-15.

231. John, Alex B. Brave North Dakota Families: A Family Story and a Genealogy of
the John, Just, Rieckmann, Reinhold, Schellenberger and Thiele Families in 
America and Germany. Baltimore: Gateway Pr., 1988. 314 pp.

232. Johnson, Charles H. "The Rainbow Fire Company: #1." HRBC 53 (1988):
15, 30, 39. Among other Pennsylvania Germans, Conrad Weiser was a 
member.

234. Jones, Alfred S. "Reading's Inns of Long Ago." HRBC 53 (1988): 158-59, 
161, 163, 164, 187-88. Many proprietors were Pennsylvania German.

234. Jones, George Fenwick. "Identifying Germans in Colonial Documents:
Germanic Philology and Onomastics as an Aid to Historians." In 
Festschrift, 1988, pp. 403-10.

235. ---. "The Salzburger Mills: Georgia's First Successful Enterprises."
YGAS 23 (1988): 105-18.

196



236.

237.-

------ , ed. Detailed Reports on the Salzburger Emigrants Who Settled in America:
Vol. 9, 1742. Athens, GA: Univ. of Georgia Pr., 1988. 304 pp.

ed. Detailed Reports on the Salzburger Emigrants Who Settled in America:
Vol. 10, 1743. Athens, GA: Univ. of Georgia Pr., 1988. 183 pp.

238. Jordan, Gilbert J. “ Translating German Poetry into F^ose." NTGHS 10
(1988): 45-46.

239. Kahn, Lisa. “ Amerika: Land der beschrankten Moglichkeiten—Deutsch-
sprachige Autoren in den Vereinigten Staaten von Amerika 1938 bis 
1983.” Zeitschrift fur Kulturaustausch 38.2 (1988): 206-17.

240. Karlins, N. F. “Lamont Alfred 'Old Ironsides' Pry, Contemporary Ameri­
can Folk Artist.” PF 37 (1987-88): 132-39.

241. Kaufman, Jean L. "Swiss Immigrants in Dubuque County Iowa, 1840-
1890." N.p., 1988. 14 pp.

242. Keel, William. "Asjjects of the Verb Morphology of the Volga-German
Dialect Spoken in Victoria, Kansas." In Festschrift, 1988, pp. 411-32.

243. Kehr, Kurt. "Lebenszeichen fiir morgen—Bemerkungen zur gegenwar-
tigen pennsylvaniendeutschen Dialektliteratur." Jahrbuch fiir intema- 
tionale Germanistik. 20.1 (1988): 126-36.

244. KeU, Hartmut, and John B. Jentz. German Workers in Chicago: A Documentary
History o f Working-Class Culture from 1850 to World War I. Urbana and 
Chicago: Univ. of Illinois Pr., 1988. 427 pp.

245. Keil, Hartmut, ed. German Workers' Culture in the United States, 1850-1920.
Washington, DC: Smithsonian Institution Pr., 1988. 354 pp.

246. King, James Reuben. “ These People That I Am ." PMH 11.1 (1988): 10-15.
Photographic essay on author's Amish Mennonite ancestors.

247. Klipperwtein, Lawrence, Margaret Frenz, and Adolf Eng, eds. Resources for
Canadian Mennonite Studies: An Inventory and Guide to Archiml Holdings at 
the Mennonite Heritage Centre. Winnipeg: Mennonite Heritage Centre, 
1988.

248. Kondert, Reinhcirt. From Geilenkirchen to Acadia Parish: A History o f the
Germans o f Roberts Cove, 1870-1987. Lafayette, LA: Center for Loubiana 
Studies, Univ. of Southwestern Louisiana, 1988. 147 pp.

249. Koop, Allen V. Stark Decency: German Prisoners o f War in a New England
Village. Hanover, NH: Univ. F̂ . of New England, 1988. 136 pp.

250. Kothmann, John H. “ German-Texan Timber-Frame Numbering." NTGHS
10 (1988): 209-11.

251. Kramer, Else E. Die Wunderbare Neue Welt: German Books in the John Carter
Brown Library, 1493 to 1840; Pilot Edition Covering the Years 1493 to 1618. 
Providence, RI: John Carter Brown Library, 1988.

252. Krapf, Norbert, ed. cmd trans. Beneath the Cherry Sapling: Legends from
Franconia. New York: Fordham Univ. Pr., 1988. 137 pp. Contains a 
discussion of Southern Indiana folk legends and their origins.

253. Kraut, Benny. German Jewish Orthodoxy in an Immigrant Synagogue: Cincin­
nati’s New Hope Congregation and the Ambiguities o f Ethnic Rdigion. New 
York: M. Wiener, 1988. 303 pp.

254. Kraybell, Ron, and David Brubaker. “A Resource for Dealing with Con­
flict—the Mennonite Conciliation Service." ML 43.1 (1988): 4-7.

255. Kreider, Robert, Carol DiUer, Herman Hilty, and Darvin Luginbuhl. "The
Swiss Settlement at the Turn of the Century: A Photographic Essay." ML 
43.4 (1988): 20-48. Mennonite settlement at Bluffton-Pandora, OH.

256. Krewson, Margrit B. The German Collections o f the Library o f Congress: Chrono­
logical Development. Washington, DC: The Library of Congress, [1988?].

257. Lang, Barbara. The Process o f Immigration in German-American Literature from

197



1850-1900: A Change in Ethnic Self-Definition. American Studies, vol. 64. 
Munich; Wilhelm Fink, 1988.

258. Lang, Elfrieda. "Germans in Vanderburgh County, Indiana, before 1848."
SIGA 1 (1988): 1-13.

259. Lawson, Suzy. Amish Patchwork: Full-Size Patterns for 46 Authentic Designs.
New York: Dover Publications, 1988. 144 pp. Rev. ed. of Amish Inspira­
tion, 1982.

260. Lehmann, Elizabeth. "Early Texas German Churches." NTGHS 10 (1988):
69-72.

261. Leppin, Stefan. "Labor and Ethnicity in Industrializing America: The Ger-
man-American Typ>ographia, 1873-1900." M.A. thesis. City College of 
New York, 1988.134 pp. Trade unions, laboring classes among German- 
Americans.

262. Lich, Glen E. "Archives of the German Adelsverein, Beinecke Rare Book
and Manuscript Library, Yale University." SHQ 91.3 (1988): 361-68.

263. Loganbill, Marilyn. "Radical Reformation and Mennonite Bibliography,
1987." ML 43.2 (1988): 24-31.

264. Longenecker, Steve. "Democracy's Pulpit: Egalitarianism among Pennsyl­
vania German Sectarians in the 18th Century." BLT 33:3 (1988), 191-99.

265. Lowery, James W. "A n Old Writing on the Women's Covering." MHB 49.2 
(1988): 4-5.

Luchins, Abraham S., and Edith H. Luchins. "M ax Wertheimer in Amer­
ica; 1933-1943." Gestalt-Theory 10.2 (1988): 134-60.

Luthy, David. "Henry Lapp: Amish Folk Artist and Craftsman." PMH 11.4 
(1988): 2-6.

Machens, Jean M. "Architectural Influence of German Immigrants in St. 
Charles County, Missouri, 1830-1900." M.A. thesis. University of Mis­
souri, 1988. I l l  pp.

Manaster, Jane. "German Leisure." NTGHS 10 (1988): 206-8.
Marks, David S. "Fretted Dulcim ers." PF 37 (1987-88): 158-61.
Martin, Ethel. The Wegerleins, 1732-1985. Ontario, CA (414 E. Yale St., 

Ontario 91764): E. Martin, [1988?] 211 pp.
272. Mast, Eldon R. "The First D e^  Mermonite Church, 1945-1980." PMH 11.1

(1988): 2-9.
273. McCauley, Daruel, and Kathryn McCauley. Decorative Arts o f the Amish of

Lancaster County. Intercourse, PA; Good Books, 1988. 160 pp.
274. McGregor, Robert. "Cultural Adaptation in Colonial New York: The

Palatine Germans of the Mohawk Valley." New York History 69 (1988): 
5-24.

275. McReynolds, Ann Christine, and Ryan Lee McReynolds. "Readers' Ances­
try [McReynolds family]." PMH 11.1 (1988): 37-40. Many German- 
Americans among ancestors.

276. Meckler, Brenda W. Papa Was a Farmer: The Story of an Immigrant Jewish
Family's Life in America's Heartland. American Places of the Heart Series, 
vol. 4. Chafjel Hill, NC: Algonquin Books of Chap>el Hill; Dallas, TX: 
Taylor Pub. Co., 1988. 318 pp.

277. Meine, Curt. Aldo Leopold: His Life and Work. Madison; Univ. of Wisconsin
FYess, 1988. Leopold, a philosophical leader of American environmen­
talists, was raised in a German-American family in Iowa.

278. Mennonite Confession o f Faith. Ed. Ervin B. Horst. Lancaster, PA; Lancaster
[Mennonite] Historical Society, 1988.

279. "Mennonite Litigation, 1870's and 1880's." MHB 49.3 (1988): 5-8. Disputes
over ownership of church prop>erty when the congregation split.

198

266.

267.

268.

269.
270.
271.



280. Merrill, Peter C. “ Eugene Sue's German-American Imitators." Schatzkam-
mer der deutschen Sprache, Dichtung und Geschichte 14 (1988); 130-42.

28 1 . -------. "Julius Segall, Immigrant Artist in W isconsin." Wisconsin Academy
Review 35.1 (1988): 25-38.

282. ------ . "Robert Koehler: Gennan-Americcm Artist in Mirmeapolis." Hen­
nepin County History 47.3 (1988); 20-27.

283. Michels, Alice M. "From Bremerhaven to Yorkville: The Story of Three
Immigrant Brothers, Ernest August, Otto Friedrich, and Carl C. The­
odore Michels: The Michels Family History 1790-1988." Alice M. 
Michels. [Wilmington, DE (1403 Birch Lane, 19809, DE)]: A. M. Michels, 
1988. 76 pp. Genealogical tables, map, ports.

284. Mikoletzky, Juliane. Die deutsche Amerika-Auswanderung des 19. Jahrhunderts
in der zeitgenossischen fiktionalen Literatur. Studien und Texte zur Sozial- 
geschichte der Literatur, vol. 23. Tubingen; M. Niemeyer, 1988. 403 pp.

285. Miller, J. Ernest. "Ehitch Fries as Served by the Kutztown Lions C lu b ." PF
37 (1987-88): 176-78.

286. Miller, J. Kevin. "Slavery and Politics a Century Ago: 1856 and 1860." MHB
49.2 (1988); 1-3. Excerpts from the Risser letters published in MHB of 
O cto^ r 1976.

287. Miller, Richard L. "Readers' Ancestry [Miller Family]." PMH 11.2 (1988):
46-48. Mcmy PA Germans among ancestors.

288. Milwaukee Art Museum, "O n e Hundred Years of Wisconsin A rt." Mil­
waukee; Milwaukee Art Museum, 1988. Exhibition catalog which in­
cludes discussion of several German-American Artists.

289. Minton, Henry L. " J .  F. Brown: Unsung Hero or Misguided Prophet in the
History of Political Psychology?" Political Psychology 9.1 (1988): 165-73. 
Brown was one of the first Americans to study under K. Lewin in 
Germany.

290. Moelleken, Wolfgang W. "A  New Linguistic Atlas of Pennsylvania Ger­
m an." MH 80 (1988); 105-14.

291. Moll, Fred J. "Leize's Covered Bridge." HRBC 53 (1988); 123-25. Leize and
others who owned the bridge were Pennyslvania Germans.

292. Morse, Susan. "Neighborhood Spirit Shapes a City." Historic Preservation
40.4 (1988): 24-31. Includes restoration efforts in "Over the Rhine" and 
other German neighborhoods in Cincinnati.

293. Mullen, Inga E. German Realism in the United States: The American Reception of
Meyer, Storm, Raabe, Keller and Fontane. Studies in Modem German 
Literatiure, vol. 6. New York: Peter Lang, 1988. 206 pp.

294. Nagata, Judith A. Continuity and Change among the Old Order Amish o f Illinois.
Immigrant Conununities and Ethnic Minorities in the United States and 
Canada Series, no. 18. New York: AMS Press, 1988.

295. Nimtz, Judith A. "Breaking through the Assimilation Barriers: The German
Immigrants in Milwaukee, 1840-1860." M .S. thesis in Cultural Foun­
dations of Education, Univ. of Wisconsin-Milwaukee, 1988. 110 pp.

2% . Noecker, Therman C. "Shoemakersville: A 225th Anniversary." HRBC 53 
(1988): 17-18, 31. Founded by Heinrich and Carl Schumacher.

297. Nollendorfs, Cora L. "Alexander von Humboldt Centennial Celebrations in
the United States: Controversies Concerning His Work." MH 80 (1988): 
59-66.

298. Otto, John S. "Farming in Russia and North Dakota: One German-Russian
Farnily's Experiences." North Dakota History 55.2 (1988): 23-30.

299. Parsons, William T. Dutch Country Folk Culture in the Pennsylvania German
Archives of Ursinus College. Collegeville, PA: Chestnut Books, 1988.

199



300. Partenheimer, David. "T h e Education of Henry Adams in German Philoso­
phy." Journal o f the History of Ideas 49 (1988): 339-45.

301. Perkins, Elaine Schramm. Man with a Scar: A Schramm Family History. N.p.:
E. S. Perkins, 1988. 155 pp. History of a German-American Missouri 
family.

302. Pesola, Carol Ann. "Experiencing German in the Elementary School:
Tapping a Natural Resource." UP 21.1 (1988): 51-54.

303. Petermann, Gerd Alfred. "Friends of Light (Lichtfreunde): Friedrich Miinch,
Paul Follenius, and the Rise of German-American Rationcilism on the 
Missouri Frontier." YGAS 23 (1988): 119-39.

304. Peterson, Brent O. "T he 'Political' and the German-American Press."
YGAS 23 (1988): 41-48.

305. Petrick, Gregory A. "Silhouette G lass." PF 37 (1987-88): 152-53.
306. Praetorius, Henry. An Immigrant Settler. Portlcmd, OR: Binford & Mort

Publishing; Metropolitan Press, 1988. 123 pp.
307. Rabl, Kurt, and Christoph Stoll. From the U.S. Constitution to the Basic Law of

the Federal Republic o f Germany: A Survey with 241 Documents, Illustrations 
and Plates. Munich-Grafelfing: Meos & Partner, 1988.

308. Rauch, Irmengard. " Is  There an Asp>ect Distinction in Certain German
Strong/Weak Verb Alternations? Evidence from German in the San 
Francisco Bay A rea." In Festschrift, 1988, pp. 433-43.

309 . -------. "San  Francisco Bay Area German: A Pilot Study." MH 80 (1988):
96-104.

310. Renner, Richard. "Developing Homeplace Values in Children: European
Origins and American Implications." American Journal o f Education 96.4 
(August 1988): 519-32.

311. Rippley, La Vem J. "Charles McCarthy and Frederic C. Howe: Their
Imperial German Sources for the Wisconsin Idea in Progressive Pol­
itics." MH 80 (1988): 67-81.

312. Robkert, Luise B. "Lutheran Families in St. Louis and Perry County,
Missouri, 1839-1870." MHR 59 (1988): 59.

313. Roeschley, Minnie Mary Koemer. "The Koemers of Cullson, Illinois."
MHB 49.4 (1988): 3-6.

314. Rose, Marilyn. "Migration and Ethnic Persistence: a Study of a Rural
Mennonite Church." MQR 62 (1988): 167-76. South Dakota Mennonites.

3 1 5 . -------. On the Move: A Study of Migration and Ethnic Persistence among
Mennonites from East Freeman, South Dakota. Immigrant Communities and 
Ethnic Minorities in the United States and Cemada Series, no. 28. New 
York: AMS Press, 1988.

316. Rosenberry, Edward L. "G . S. Peters and His Joseph's Book of Many
Colors." DR 22 (1988): 1-14. Peters, a PA German, was the first printer in 
this county to print in color.

317. Rubin, Cynthia E. "Am ish Needlework: Tradition and Chance." Early
American Life 19 (June 1988): 31-36.

318. Ruple, Jack Damon. The Ruple Family in America and Its Germanic Heritage.
Little Rock, AR (6813 W. 32nd St., Little Rock 72204): J. D. Ruple, 1988. 
257 pp.

319. Russell, David. "Thou Shalt Not Buy." American Demographics 10 (June
1988): 48-50. The impact of religious affiliations on local market character­
istics.

320. Rutt, Mary E. Hursh. "Readers' Ancestry [Hursh family]". PMH 11.4
(1988): 29-32. Mennonite family.

200



321. Schach, Paul. "T h e Linguistic Impact of North America on Maximilian's
'Tagebuch.'"  MH 80 (1988): 50-58.

3 2 2 . -------. "Su tton  German: A Twice-Trcmsplanted Palatine Dialect." In
Festschrift, 1988, pp. 445-54.

323. Schlabach, Theron F. Peace, Faith, Nation: Mennonites and Amish in Nine­
teenth-Century America. Mennonite Exp>erience in America Series, vol. 2. 
Scottdale, PA: Herald Press, 1988. 415 pp.

324. Schmeller, Helmut ]., and Ronald J. Fundis. "Cultural Maintenance among
the Volga Germans in Western Kansas." YGAS 23 (1988): 49-58.

325. Schroeder, Adolf E., and Carla Schulz-Geisberg, eds. Hold Dear, As Ahvays
Jette: A German Immigrant Life in Letters. Columbia, MO: Univ. of Missouri 
Pr., 1988. 309 pp. Henriette Geisberg Bruns to Wesphalia, MO, in 1836.

326. Schu^rt, Elfrieda, and Barbara Scibetta. Wiar Brides o f World War II. Nevada,
CA: F*residio Press, 1988. Chapters 9, 10 on Germans.

327. Schultz, Karla Lydia. "  'Think: You Could Become an American . . .':Three
Contemporary Poets Respond to Am erica." YGAS 23 (1988): 153-63.

328. Schiirer, Ernst, and Philip Jenkins, eds. B. Traven: Life and Work. University
Park and London: The Pennsylvania State University Press, 1988.

329. Scott, Stephen. Amish Wedding and Other Special Occasions o f the Old Order
Communities. People's Place Booklet Series, no. 8. Intercourse, PA: Good 
Books, 1988. 128 pp.

3 3 0 . -------. How Do They Live Without Electricity? Intercourse, PA; Good Books,
1988.

331. Seidenfaden, Marie-Louise, and Brigitte Kohler, "—jetzt sind wir in Ame-
rika” : Siidhessen in der Neuen Welt: Berichte und Bri^e. Schriftenreihe des 
Museums SchloB Lichtenberg, no. 8. [Fischbachtal]: Verlag des Mu­
seums SchloB Lichtenberg, 1988. 141 pp.

332. Sennholz, Hans F. "Bethesda Evangelical Church in Farmers Mills: Fact
and Folklore." PF 37 (1987-88); 43A6.

333. Siegrist, Joanne Hess. "Friendship Gatherings of Lancaster Mennonite
W om en," 1890-1950. PMH 11.2 (1988); 1-15.

334. Smith, Qifford N. British and German Deserters, Dischargees, and Prisoners of
War Who May Have Remained in Canada and the United States, 1774-1783. 
British-American Genealogical Research Monograph, no. 9, pt. 1. 
McNeal, AZ: Westland Publications, 1988. 24 pp.

3 3 5 . -------. Early Nineteenth-Century German Settlers in Ohio, Kentucky, and Other
States. German-American Genealogical Research Monograph, no. 20, pt.
2. McNeal, AZ: Westland Publications, 1988. 56 pp.

-------. Early Nineteenth-Century German Settlers in Ohio, Kentucky, and Other
States. German-American Genealogical Research Monograph, no. 20, pt.
3. McNeal, AZ: Westland Publications, 1988. 69 pp.

-. Gold!: German Immigrants to California, 1849-1851. German-Ameri-

336.

337.

338.

can Genealogical Research Monograph, no. 24. McNeal, AZ: Westland 
Ihiblications, 1988. 50 p.

-. Letters Home: Genealogical and Family Historical Data on Nineteenth-

339.

Century German Settlers in Australia, Bermuda, Brazil, Canada, ami the 
United States. German-American Genealogical Research Monograph, no. 
25. McNeal, AZ: Westland Publications, 1988.

-. Passenger Lists (and Fragments Thereof) from Hamburg and Bremen to
Australia and the United States, 1846-1849. German-American Genealogi­
cal Research Monograph, no. 23. McNeal, AZ: Westland Publications, 
1988. 27 pp.

340. Smith, Frederick A. From Heidelberg to Orangeburgh: History and Genealogy of

201



the Descendants and Ancestors of Georg A. Smith (1745-1802) o f Midway 
Community, Amelia Township, South Carolina. EUoree, SC: F. A. Smith, Sr., 
1988. 394 pp.

341. Smith, TUman. "T h e Good Old D ays," MHB, 49.4 (1988): 1-3. Debunks
some of the myths of the past, especially of the Mennonites.

342. Smucker, Melvin R. "H ow  Amish Children View Themselves and Their
Families: The Effectiveness of Amish Socialization." BUT 33:3 (1988), 
218-36.

343. "S o  Hen die Aide Leit Geduh—Sie hen Kinglings gegackel/They Baked
Kinklings." DR 22 (1988): 48.

344. Sobel, Dean. "Ruth Grotenrath: A Memorial Retrospective." Milwaukee:
Milwaukee Art Museum, 1988. Catalog of exhibition July-August 1988 at 
Cudahy Gallery of Wisconsin Art, Milwaukee Art Museum.

345. Southside German Immigrants of Indianapolis. Produced and directed by Rick
Maultra. Indianapolis: Government Cable Channel 16, 1988. Vid­
eocassette.

346. Steger, Mel. The Richland Community: Travis County, Texas, 110 Years, 1878-
1988. [Houston, TX] (12514 Riva Ridge Ln., Houston 77071): [M. Steger, 
1988]. 100 pp. German Americans in Texas: Travis County History.

347. Stein, Mary Beth. "American Politics through German Eyes: The Elections
of 1856 and 1860 as Reported in the Freie Presse von Indiana." SIGA 1 
(1988): 57-71.

348. Steiner, Samuel. Vicarious Pioneer: The Life o f Jacob Y. Shantz. Winnipeg:
Hyperion Press, 1988.

349. Steinisch, Irmgard. "Studies of American Labor History in West Ger­
many." Labor History 29 (1988): 531-41.

350. Stevens, Gillicm, and Robert Schoen. "Linguistic Intermarriage in the
United States." Journal of Marriage and the Family 50.1 (February 1988): 
267-79. Linguistic and educational marriage patterns for native-born 
Americans in six language groups, including German.

351. Strauss, Herbert, Hans-Peter Kroner, Klaus Fischer, and Alfons Soellner.
"Knowledge Transfer through Emigration after 1933; Wissenschafts- 
transfer durch Emigration nach 1933." Historical Social Research / Histo- 
rische Sozialforschung 13.1(45) (1988): 111-21.

352. Struve, Walter. "G erm an Merchants, German Artisans, and Texas during
the 1830s and 1840s." YGAS 23 (1988): 91-103.

353. Taylor, Richard E. "They CaUed Him Father Gehm an." PMH 11.3 (1988):
2-11. Biography of William Gehman, founder of the Evangelical Men­
nonites.

354. Toegel, Edith. "M argaret Fuller, Bettina von Amim, Karoline von Giinder-
rode: A Kinship of Sou ls." YGAS 23 (1988): 141-51.

355. Tolzmarm, Don Heinrich. "The Society for German-American Studies: The
First Twenty Years." YGAS 23 (1988): 164-71.

35 6 . -------, ed. The First Description of Cincinnati and Other Ohio Settlements and
The Travel Report o f  Johann Heckewelder (1792). Lanham, MD: University 
Press of America, 1988.

357. Toime, August Leo. The Tonne Family Tree, 1530-1988. Lombard, IL: Author,
1988. 171 pp.

358. Turner, Margaret E. "Endings Be Damned. Robert Kroetsch's 'Gone
Indian.'"  Canadian Literature, no. 119 (Winter 1988): 57-71.

359. Wander, Karl F. Auswanderungs-Katechismus: Bin Ratgeber fur Auswanderer
besonders fur Diejenigen, Welche nach Nordamerika auswandem wollen. 
(Glogau, 1852.) Ed. by Wolfgang Mieder. New York: Peter Lang, 1988.

202



360. Wandt, Karl-Heinz. "Pennsylvania German under the Influence of Mod­
ernity: Continuity versus Discontinuity." BUT 33:3 (1988), 237-41.

361. Washington Cemetery Centennial Book: A History o f the German Society Cemetery
of Houston, Texas, Containing Plat Maps Showing Location and Owner o f All 
Cemetery Lots and Selected Biographies of Over 850 Persons Buried Therein: 
Compiled by Concerned Citizens for Washington Cemetery Care, Inc. Houston, 
TX: Concerned Citizens, 1988. 290 pp.

362. Weaver, Laura H. "Forbidden Fcmcies: A Child's Vision of Mermonite
Plainness." ML 43.2 (1988): 20-23.

363. Weber, Lester G. "Readers' Ancestry [Weber fam ily]." PMH 11.3 (1988):
28-30. Mennonite family.

364. Weinberg, Sydney S. The World of Our Mothers: Lives o f Jewish Immigrant
Women. Chapel Hill, NC: Univ. of North Cctrolina Pr., 1988. 325 pp.

365. Weiser, Frederick S. "A ch wie ist die Welt so Toll! The Mad, Lovable World
of Friedrich K rebs." DR 22 (1988): 49-88.

366. Weissenbom, G. K. "T h e Ethnic Press as a Historical Fact Finder: 'Berliner
Journal.' "  CG 57 (1988): 1-12.

367. Wenger, J. C. "L ife and Service of E. M. Yost, 1902-1983." MHB 49.2 (1988):
3-4.

368 . -------. "William A. Derstine: Franconia Leader." MQR 62 (1988): 455-60.
Franconia Mermonite Conference, PA.

369. Wenger, Samuel S. "A n  Essay on the Stoner/Steiner Families of Pennsylva­
n ia ." PMH 11.1 (1988): 16-36. Mennonite family history.

370. Werre, Amelia Krieger. "FeUda Memories." JAHSGR 10.1 (1987): 50-62. The
life story of Amelia Krieger Werre, an ethnic German woman of Volga- 
German descent.

371. Westfall, Barry H. "D id  the Americcm Herbartians Have a Research Base?"
Paper presented at the Annual Meeting of the American Educational 
Research Association (New Orleans, LA, 5-9 April 1988). The origins of 
the Herbartian Movement began with the writings of Johann Friedrich 
Herbart (1776-1841), a German philosopher and educator. He believed 
that, through instruction, the mind and morals of the child could be 
molded.

372. Wider, Joachim. "A lice Salom on." Journal o f Teaching in Social Work 2.2
(1988): 165-71. A profile of one of the founding mothers of professional 
social work who emigrated to the U.S. to escap>e Nazi p>ersecution.

373. Worley, Rebecca Baker, and Brent G. Worley. "H istory of the Reading
Symphony O rchestra." HRBC 53 (1988): 20-24, 32-33. Heavily Pennsyl­
vania-German. First conductor was Harry Fahrback, and German music 
was prominent from the beginning.

374. Yoder, Don. "T h e 'Dutchman' and the 'Deitschlenner': The New World
Confronts the O ld ." YGAS 23 (1988): 1-17.

375. Yount, Joseph B. III. "The Tui^er House at Broadway, Rockingham
County, Virginia." BLT 33.2 (1988): 112-21.

376. Zielinski, John M. Amish Horsefarming Across America. Anush Across Amer­
ica Series. Iowa City, LA: Iowa Heritage Pubs., 1988. 48 pp.

Topical Index

Acculturation & Ethnicity: 4, 9, 32, 35, 
38, 44, 49, 75, 89, 120, 133, 147, 155, 
174, 212, 257, 261, 274, 295, 314-15, 
324, 331, 342, 350, 374

Agriculture: 30, 80, 128, 130, 147, 174, 
191, 276, 298, 376 

Alberta: 149
America in German literature: 96, 284, 327

203



American Literature in German-Speaking 
Lands: 5

American Revolution: 27, 32 
Amish: 45, 54, 81, 123, 150, 153, 162, 

171, 246, 259, 273, 294, 317, 323, 
329-30, 342, 376 

Amstutz, John Ulrich: 218 
Anabaptists: 55
Architecture: 97, 189, 208, 250, 268, 292 
Archives & Libraries (see also Bibli­

ographic Materials): 134, 142, 144, 
247, 251, 256, 262, 299 

Amim, Bettina von: 354 
Art (see also Folk Arts & Crafts): 6, 76,

108, 151, 280-82, 288, 344 
Austrian-Americans: 235-37 
Baer Family (PA): 141 
Beckmann, Emma (TX): 64 
Beske Family (MN): 140 
Bibliographic Materials (see also Ar­

chives): 56, 142, 144, 263
Biehn/Bean Family (PA and Canada): 8 
Biographical Information: 29, 80, 138, 

207, 246, 306, 370 
Blum, Ludwig: 154 
Blumenthal-Weiss, Use: 78 
Bohning Family (OH): 12 
Book Trade, Press & Journalism: 4, 142, 

156, 200, 304, 316, 367 
Bruns, Henriette Geisberg: 325 
Business & Industry: 58, 88, 90, 128, 

166-67, 214, 233, 235, 319, 352 
California: 337
Canada (see also specific provinces):

109, 181, 247, 334 
Catholics: 37, 59, 104, 203 
Civil War: 25, 31, 63 
Croll, P. C , Rev.: 228
Customs (see Social Life & Customs) 
Derstine, William A .: 368 
Diplomatic & Intellectual Relations: 13, 

86, 110, 297, 300, 307, 311 
Dorflinger, Christian: 167 
Education: 74, 126, 180, 205, 213, 217, 

302, 310, 371
Emigration, Immigration & Settlement; 1, 

2, 7,16, 23, 33-34 ,105,109,120,148, 
152, 158, 182, 184, 186, 192, 198, 
201-2, 235-37, 248, 255, 257, 295-% , 
356, 359

Emigri Authors: 239 
Eshleman Family (PA): 163 
Ethics: 310
Ethnicity (see Acculturation & Ethnicity) 

204

Exile Experience: 110, 179, 200 
Exile Literature: 78 
Fahrback, Harry: 373 
Farming (see Agriculture)
Film & Theater: 61, 81, 169 
Folk Arts & Crafts (see also Art): 90, 

137,172,173,185,190, 216, 221, 240, 
259, 265, 267, 270, 273, 305, 317 

Folklore: 3, 103, 181, 252 
Follenius, Paul: 303 
Food: 22, 285, 343 
Free Thinkers: 220 
Fuller, Margaret: 354 
Furniture: 91 
Gehman, William: 353 
Genealogical Reference Materials: 16, 51, 

64, 72, 100-101, 113-118, 124, 148, 
152, 192, 229, 247, 334-40, 361 

Georgia: 235-37
German Literature in America: 77, 238, 

252, 293
German-American Bund: 18 
German American Literature: 26, 99,168, 

194-%, 206, 239, 243, 257, 358, 365 
German-American Organizations & So­

cieties (see also specific names): 125, 
355

German-American Women: 52, 78, 151, 
325-26, 333, 354, 363, 370-71 

German-American Writers: 239, 354 
German-Americans & Politics: 21, 139, 

188, 208, 219, 264, 286, 304, 347 
German-English Language Contact: 84, 

98, 146, 153, 225-26, 321, 350, 360 
Germans from Russia: 29, 38, 41, 48-50, 

57, 65, 242, 298, 322, 324, 370 
G ilb^ , Russell Wieder: 168 
Grojf Family (PA): 163 
Grotenrath, Ruth: 344 
Guardian Life Insurance Company: 88 
Giinderrode, Karoline von: 354 
Happel, Clara: 179 
Harmony Society: 128-29 
Hartder Family: 210 
Haug, Dorothea: 230 
Heatwole, David: 15 
Heckewelder, Johann: 357 
Herbart, Johann Friedrich: 371 
Hins Family: 41 
Hite, Jost: 186 
Hofmann, Hans: 6 
Howe, Frederic C.: 311 
Hursh Family (PA): 320 
Hurst, Fannie: 52



Hutterites: 17, 143
niinois: 40, 71 106, 147, 176, 244, 294 
Immigration (see Emigration, . . .) 
Indiana: 4, 37, 66, 70, 103, 128, 131, 

144,172, 177, 220, 252, 258, 345, 347 
Industry (see Business & Industry) 
Intellectual History: 11, 39, 58, 85, 220, 

266, 277, 289, 303, 351, 372 
laioa: 60, 97, 153, 165, 241, 259, 277 
John Family (ND): 231 
Journalism (see Book Trade, . . .)
Judaica: 7, 19, 52, 75, 93, 105, 133, 179, 

253, 276, 363 
Just Family (ND); 231 
Kansas: 121, 146, 242, 324 
Kentucky: 335-36 
Kitzmiller Family (PA): 47 
Klotz, John George: 50 
Koehler, Robert: 282 
Koemer Family (IL): 313 
Kollisch, Margarete: 78 
Koepfli Family (IL): 106 
Krete, Friedrich: 363 
Krimmel, John Lewis: 76 
Kroetsch, Robert: 357 
Labor: 244-45, 261, 349 
Lachmann, Vera: 78
Language & Dialects: 84, 98, 119, 159, 

160, 162, 171, 177, 181, 197, 224-26, 
234, 242, 243, 290, 308-9, 321-22 

Lapp, Henry: 267
Literature (see more specific categories) 
Louisiarm: 170, 229, 248 
Lutherans: 66, 79 ,109 ,113,115-18,124, 

205, 211, 228, 312 
Maentel, Jacob: 172 
Manitoba: 132, 158, 223, 348 
Maryland: 113-15, 117-18, 182, 189 
M c^rthy, Charles: 311 
McReynolds Family (PA): 275 
Mennonites: 24, 43, 53-54, 68, 82, 89, 

94, 102, 122-23, 132, 134, 145-46, 
149, 158, 163, 176, 180-81, 187, 199, 
218, 223, 227, 246-47, 254-55, 263, 
265, 272, 278-79, 314-15, 320, 323, 
333, 341, 353, 362-3, 368-69 

Mercer, Henry Chapman: 90 
Meusebach, John O.: 46 
Michels Famly (DE): 283 
Miller Family (PA): 287 
Minnesota: 140, 161, 282 
Missouri: 213, 268, 301, 303, 312, 325 
Mosemann Family: 72 
Munch, Friedrich: 303

Music: 48, 154, 157, 270, 373 
National Socialism: 14, 18, 105, 139 
New York: 9, 69, 93, 133, 274 
Newspapers (see Book Trade, . . .)
Ney, Elisabet: 151 
North Carolina: 112, 182 
North Dakota: 38, 48-49, % , 231, 298 
Nova Scotia: 87
Ohio: 12, 31, 198, 218, 253, 255, 292, 

335-36, 356 
Ontario: 8 
Oregon: 10, 19, 57 
Pabst, G. W.: ^
Palatines: 274
Pennsylvania: 8, 30, 32-33, 35, 47, 54, 

90-91, 116, 124, 128-30, 136, 141, 
152, 154-55, 163, 166, 169, 172-73, 
185, 188, 191, 193-% , 205-8, 211, 
215, 219, 221, 225-26, 228, 232-33, 
264, 285, 290-91, 296, 305, 316, 
332-33, 360, 373 

Peters, G. S.; 316 
Petterson Family (WI): 83 
Philosophy: 11, 85, 303 
Press (see Book Trade, . . .)
Pry, Lament Alfred: 240 
Rainbow Fire Company (PA); 232 
Rapp, George: 129
Reading Symphony Orchestra (PA) 373 
Reickmann Family (ND): 231 
Reinhold Family (ND); 231 
Religion (see also specific religions): 20, 

43,54, 65, 92 ,131,145,157, 253, 260, 
264, 319, 332 

Rhode Island: 251 
Richter, Hans: 61 
Rohrer Family (PA): 215 
Rothert, Otto Arthur: 107 
Ruple Family: 318 
Salomon, Alice: 372 
Sahburger Mills (GA): 235 
Saskatcheioan: 24 
Sauel Family: 156 
Saupe Family (lA); 60 
Schellenberger Family (ND): 231 
Schramm Family (MO): 301 
Schurz, Carl: 95 
Segall, Julius: 281 
Shantz, Jacob Y.: 349 
Smith, Georg A.: 340 
Social Life & Custcnns: 28, 44, 164, 209, 

212, 221, 244^5, 250, 269, 299, 329, 
331, 343, 345, 356 

Sons of Hermann: 161

205



South Carolina: 340 
South Dakota: 314-15 
Spielmann, Christian: 222 
Steuben, Friedrich, Baron Von: 56 
Stoltzfus, John: 123 
Stoner/Steiner Family (PA): 369 
Suppiger Family (IL): 106 
Swiss-Americans: 28, 40, 106, 112, 121, 

127, 178, 198, 218, 241, 255 
Taylor, Florence Starr: 108 
Texas: 46, 64, 67, 151, 184, 204, 214, 

250, 260, 346, 352, 361 
Theater (see Film & Theater)
Thiele Family (ND): 231 
Tillich, Paul: 131 
Tonne Family: 357

Traven, B.: 36, 328 
Vieth Family (Canada): 87 
Virginia: 111, 182, 375 
Weber Family: 363 
Wegerlein Family (Canada): 271 
Wehle, Wilhelm: 2 
Weidler, Michael: 68 
Weiser, Conrad: 232 
Wertheimer, Max: 266 
Wisconsin: 2, 28, 73, 83, 120, 135, 139, 

203, 281, 288, 295, 311, 344 
Witmer Family (PA): 136 
World War I: 10, 62, 70-71, 135, 227 
World War II: 111, 175, 187, 249, 326 
Yost, E. M. : 367

206


